
LLI Board of Directors – April 2024 
(Year indicates beginning of three possible two-year terms that at-large members may serve. In the case of 
committee chairs, the date indicates initial appointment year as chair or co-chair of a standing committee.) 

 
Ex Officio Members 
 
 VT Office of Engagement Head  Susan Short 
       sshort@vt.edu 
       540-231-9497 
 
 CPE LLI Program Director   Shelly Jobst 
       sjobst@vt.edu 
       540-231-7084  
 
 Executive Director 
       Pat Hyer 
       hyerp@vt.edu 
       540-951-4968 or 540-250-5618 (cell) 
 
 LLI Standing Committee Chairs 
 
  Program    Nancy Metz (2022) 
       Co-Chair 

nmetz@vt.edu 
       540-998-1119 
 
  Outreach    Pete Marty (2023)  
       jpmarty@comcast.net 
       757-593-5866 
 
  Instructional Support  Bev Walters (2017) 
       bfwalters@gmail.com 
       540-392-5241 
 
  Social     Judy Ridinger (2017) 
       vtjudyr@gmail.com 
       540-230-1059 
 
  Development    Candi Kelly (2022) 
       candikelly@gmail.com 
       540-961-5050; 540-239-4440 
 
  



At-Large Members 
 
Jack Call, Elected Board Chair (2023) 
At-large Board appointment (2022) 
jcall@radford.edu 
540-831-5391 
 
Anne Campbell (2023) 
judloy@gmail.com 
540-357-1911 
 
Victoria Cochran, Elected Board Vice Chair (2023) 
At-large Board appointment (2021)    
victoria@victoriacochran.com  
540-392-4101    
 
Anne Deaton (2023) 
deatona@missouri.edu 
573-289-8920 
 
Don Mullins (2021) 
mullinsd@vt.edu 
540-230-3017 
 
Jerry Niles (2017)  
niles@vt.edu  
540-320-8635  
 
Dean Spader (2018) 
dspader@usd.edu  
605-677-9043  
 

mailto:jcall@radford.edu
mailto:victoria@victoriacochran.com

